ORDINANCE NO. 24 - 16

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 23-63 (AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 22-89 AND ADOPTING THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS 2024 SALARY STRUCTURE FOR CIVILIAN AND SWORN MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES) TO RECLASSIFY THE POSITION OF CITY COUNCIL ADMINISTRATOR WITHIN THE SALARY SCHEDULE

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 23-63 is amended effective March 3, 2024.

Section 2. The salary range for Position Code 15040, City Council Administrator, within the City of Colorado Springs – 2024 Salary Schedule is amended to move that position from its current salary within Band 2 / Zone 5 and reclassify it to a salary range within Band 1 / Zone 2. Such amended salary range must be used when making salary adjustments to Position Code 15040, City Council Administrator, on or after the effective date of this Ordinance, unless and until modified by City Council.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its final adoption and publication as provided by Charter.

Section 4. Council deems it appropriate that this ordinance be published by title and summary prepared by the City Clerk and that this ordinance shall be available for inspection and acquisition in the office of the City Clerk.

Introduced, read, passed on first reading and ordered published this 26th day of March 2024.

Randy Helms/Council President

Finally passed: April 9, 2024

Mayor's Action:

Approved on _____

, based on the following objections:

Blessing &. Mobolade, Mayor

Randy Helms, Council President

Council Action After Disapproval:

- □ Council did not act to override the Mayor's veto.
- Finally adopted on a vote of ______, on _____.
- Council action on ______ failed to override the Mayor's veto.

ATTEST:

OR Col Whiteman Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk And COLOT

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance entitled <u>"AN ORDINANCE</u> <u>AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 23-63 (AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE</u> <u>NO. 22-89 AND ADOPTING THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS 2024 SALARY</u> <u>STRUCTURE FOR CIVILIAN AND SWORN MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES) TO</u> <u>RECLASSIFY THE POSITION OF CITY COUNCIL ADMINISTRATOR WITHIN THE</u> <u>SALARY SCHEDULE</u>" was introduced and read at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Colorado Springs, held on March 26, 2024; that said ordinance was finally passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of said City, held on the 9^h day of April 2024, and that the same was published by title and in summary, in accordance with Section 3-80 of Article III of the Charter, a newspaper published and in general circulation in the Gazette, at least ten days before its passage.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the City, this 9th day of April 2024.

rah B. Johnson. Citv Clerk

1st Publication Date: March 29, 2024 2nd Publication Date: April 17, 2024

Effective Date: April 22, 2024

Initial: **City Clerk**

